1979 661
New Dimeric Forms of Cyclo-octatetraene : Crystal Structures of Tri-
carbonylruthenium and Pentacarbonyldiruthenium Complexes containing
Dimeric Cyclo-octatetraene
By Richard Goddard and Peter Woodward, Department of Inorganic Chemistry, The University, Bristol
BS8 1TS
Reaction of [Ru3(C0),,] or the cluster [ R U ~ H ~ ( C O ) , ~ ]  with cyclo-octatetraene (cot) yields a mixture of products,
several of which have already been identified. Among the hitherto unidentified species, however, are two com-

O(122)
FIGURE 4 Molecular structure of [Ru,(CO),(C,,H,,)],
showing the crystallographic numbering system
more contorted in order to bond to the two metal atoms.
The C, section of the bifurcated ring system lies endo to
the metal atoms so that q2 bonding can be achieved
between Ru(2) and C(03)-C(04).* The section of the
ring C(02)-C(07) is substantially planar. All the other
metal-carbon bonds are to the unbridged C, ring in the
G : q2 : q3 manner shown in (2) and found also in [Ru,-
of [Ru,(CO),(C1,Hl6)], atom Ru(2) is o-bonded to C(Ol4)
and q2 bonded to C(09)-C(OlO), while Ru(1) is q3-bonded
to  C(Oll)-C(O13). All the bond lengths lie within the
expected ranges, and there are no abnormally short
intermolecular contacts. It is noteworthy that the
hydrogen atoms attached to the bridgehead carbon atoms
C(O1) and C(08) are in a &,&,anti configuration with
respect to the metal atoms and a cis,cis,syn configuration
with respect to the double bond at  C(015)-C(016).
This is a conformation identical to that observed for the
(co)6(c&)] l4 and in [Fe2(CO)6(C8Hlo)].15 In the Case
c sinp
t
FIGURE 5 The contents of the monoclinic cell of [Ruz(CO),-
(C16H16)] seen in projection down a looking towards the origin.
Molecules (i) and (ii) of the chosen crystallographic asymmetric
unit are enantiomorphous
tricarbonyl complex (1). The Ru,(CO), fragment adopts
an eclipsed (' sawhorse ') configuration with approxi-
mately orthogonal carbonyl groups (Table 6).
The lH n.m.r. spectrum of [Ru,(CO),(Cl,Hl,)] between
the limits of +lo0 and -30 "C shows changes which are
consistent with a (2a) + (2b) interconversion. This
fluxional process is, within the G : q2 : q3 bonded c8 ring,
similar to that postulated for [Ru,(CO),(C,H,)] l4 and
The stereochemistry established here for the new
cyclo-octatetraene dimers present in (1) and (2) provides
valuable insight into the mechanism of formation of
these dimers. The
carbonylmetal groups appear to be able to sequester
[ F e P ) ,  (C8%JI .15
A full discussion is given in ref. 5.
* In describing the molecule the numerical prefix 1 on all the
atom numbers, indicative of molecule (i), has been omitted. I n
Table 6, corresponding values for bond distances and bond angles
for molecules (i) and (ii) are listed in parallel for easy comparison.
1979
(according to their electronic requirements) particular
taut omers of the bicyclo-oct adiene-cyclo-oct atetraene
system.
[S/l l26 Received, 19th June, 19781
REFERENCES
and P. Woodward, J .C .S .  Chem. Comm., 1974, 452.
Stone, J .  Organometallic Chem., 1974, 82, C43.
Amer. Chem. SOC., 1969, 91, 6598.
ward, J.C.S .  Chem. Comm., 1975, 507, 508.
1514.
J.  A. K. Howard, S. A. R. Knox, V. Riera, F. G. A. Stone,
2 R. Bau, B. C.-K. Chou, S. A. R. Knox, V. Riera, and F. G. A.
3 F. A. Cotton, A. Davison, T. J .  Marks, and A. Musco, J .
R. Goddard, A. P. Humphries, S. A. R. Knox, and P. Wood-
R. Knox, J.C.S .  Dalton, 1978, 5 A. I?. Humphries and S.
8 Technical Report TR 192, Computer Science Centre,
7 D. T. Cromer and J. B. Mann, Acta Cryst., 1968, A24, 321.